## **BOARD OF SUPERVISOR DAVID J. CANEPA**

## COUNTY OF SAN MATEO, STATE OF CALIFORNIA RESOLUTION HONORING AND COMMENDING

## Bart M. Pantoja

For his devoted work building San Mateo County Unions

**WHEREAS**, Bart M. Pantoja, an extraordinary individual whose unwavering commitment and tireless efforts have positively impacted numerous aspects of labor advocacy and community development; and

WHEREAS, Bart M. Pantoja has demonstrated exceptional leadership and commitment through his multifaceted roles within the labor movement, notably as a prominent figure in the Building Trades Council, where he has consistently championed the rights and interests of workers across various industries; and

**WHEREAS**, Bart M. Pantoja's contributions extend even further as he takes on the significant responsibility of First Vice President of the San Mateo Labor Council's Executive Board, playing a crucial role in shaping policies and strategies that enhance the lives of working individuals and their families; and

WHEREAS, Bart M. Pantoja's vision and commitment to a well-informed labor community are evident through his role as Chair of the San Mateo Labor Paper Editorial Board, ensuring that accurate and insightful information reaches laborers, promoting awareness and unity among the workforce; and

**WHEREAS**, Bart M. Pantoja's dedication to the empowerment and advancement of future tradespeople is exemplified by his invaluable leadership as Chair of the San Mateo Trades Introduction Program Steering Committee, providing aspiring individuals with the necessary resources and guidance to excel in their chosen fields; and

WHEREAS, Bart M. Pantoja's unwavering support for the collective strength of labor unions is further evident through his involvement on the Board of the San Mateo County Union Community Alliance, fostering collaboration and solidarity among various unions for the betterment of workers' lives;

**NOW, THEREFORE, BE IT RESOLVED,** that the Board of Supervisors of the County of San Mateo, State of California, hereby applaud Bart M. Pantoja for his adherence and determination to fight for those who cannot and for his wiliness to improve the Bay Area so that those who live within the region can work and live freely.

Dated: August 25th, 2023

	SUPERVISORS:
	DAVE PINE, PRESDIENT
	NOELIA CORZO
	RAY MUELLER
	WARREN SLOCUM
	DAVID J. CANEPA
Board of Supervisors	